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May 9, 2008

Ms. Patricia Cotter

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301
Annapolis, MD 21401

Re: 2008-0061-V — Fiske, David
Dear Ms. Cotter:

Thank you for providing additional information on the above-referenced variance. This
office provided comments on this variance request in a letter dated March 11, 2008. At
this time, the applicant has provided additional materials which indicate that they will
remove 338 square feet of impervious surface, and add a series of stormwater management
systems including a raingarden, slot drains, and a pipe to be installed in the steep slopes via
directional boring to handle additional stormwater runoff associated with the new
development on the lot.

We cannot support the revised variance request as submitted for several reasons. First, the
applicant is proposing to remove 338 square feet of impervious surface on the lot to trade
off for the increase in impervious surface associated with the proposed patio, which is
located waterward of the dwelling and constructed without the proper permits in the
Buffer. Provisions for the trading of impervious surface area do not appear to be contained
within the County’s Zoning Ordinance and should not therefore be considered as a factor
in this variance. Further, the proposed area of impervious surface to be removed is located
behind the dwelling, outside of the Buffer, while the applicant proposes to retain
unpermitted impervious surface within the Buffer, waterward of the dwelling. Second, the
applicant is proposing to add a raingarden at the edge of the bulkhead, within the 25-foot
Buffer Modification Area (BMA). Generally, BMPs are not permitted in the BMA or in
the Buffer, particularly when they can be located in more appropriate locations such as at
the top of the slopes on more stable soils. By locating the raingarden as shown on the site
plan, the applicant is proposing to directionally bore into erodible on steep slopes which
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could contribute to additional erosion and further destabilize these banks. We recommend
that runoff from the development be directed to a BMP near the dwelling.

As indicated in my letter of March 11, 2008, we do not oppose the variance request to
construct or legalize the retaining walls located in the Buffer. However, we recommend
mitigation be required at a 3:1 ratio for this disturbance. The mitigation plantings should be
required for the limit of disturbance in the Buffer associated with the retaining walls,
including all grading. The full extent of the Buffer Modification Area setback, waterward
of the dwelling should be planted with the required mitigation planting. In particular, we
recommend that the grassed area between the water and retaining walls be heavily planted
and restored so as to provide a functioning Buffer area. The applicant has provided a
plantings plan for review by the County. Additionally, appropriate stormwater
management techniques should be finalized during the permit revision process with the
Office of Planning and Zoning.

We continue to oppose the variance request for the proposed stone patio. The lot is well
over the allowable impervious surface amount and the applicant has reasonable outdoor
use of the property utilizing the existing concrete patio and multi-level deck, which are
situated in ths Buffer Modification Area. It does not appear that the standard of
unwarranted hardship can be met in regard to the patio. In the case that the construction of
this stone patio has been completed, it should be removed and mitigated for at a ratio of
3:1. If this mitigation cannot be done on site, a fee in lieu may be substituted.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide additional comments. Please include this letter in
your file and submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the
Commission in writing of the decision made in this case.

Sincerely,

ok [\

Julie Roberts
Natural Resource Planner

cc: AA 143-08
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March 11, 2008

Ms. Suzanne Schappert

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301
Annapolis, MD 21401

Re:  2008-0061-V - Fiske, David
Dear Ms. Schappert:

Thank you for providing information on the above-referenced variance. The applicant is
requesting an after the fact variance to perfect an accessory structure (patio and retaining
wall) with less Buffer and setbacks than required. This lot is 0.70 acres, or 30,492 square
feet, and is located in the Limited Development Area (LDA). The lot is also located in a
mapped Buffer Modification Area. This lot is currently improved with a dwelling, a
driveway, garage, a concrete patio, and multi-level deck for a total impervious surface in
the amount of 6,744 square feet, or 22%, which is over the allowable amount for a lot of
this size (allowable impervious surface amount is 5,445 or under for this lot).

Provided that the lot is properly grandfathered, we do not oppose the variance request to
construct or legalize the retaining walls located in the Buffer. However, we recommend
mitigation be required at a 3:1 ratio for this disturbance. The mitigation plantings should be
required for the limit of disturbance in the Buffer associated 'with the retaining walls,
including all grading. The full extent of the Buffer Modification Area setback, waterward
of the dwelling should be planted with the required mitigation planting. In particular, we
recommend that the grassed area between the water and retaining walls be heavily planted
and restored so as to provide a functioning Buffer area. The applicant has provided a
plantings plan for review by the County:.

We oppose the variance request for the proposed stone patio. The lot is well over the
allowable impervious surface amount and no variance to the Buffer and setbacks should be
considered without an additional impervious surface variance. It should be noted that this
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office would not support a request for variance for the stone patio, as the applicant already
has use of the existing concrete patio and multi-level deck, which are situated in the Buffer
Modification Area. In the case that the construction of this stone patio has been
completed, it should be removed and mitigated for at a ratio of 3:1. If this mitigation
cannot be done on site, a fee in lieu may be substituted.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file
and submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in
writing of the decision made in this case.

Sincerely,

AW 'ww\o@g
Julie Roberts
Natural Resource Planner

cc: AA 143-08
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PLEADINGS

David and Kimberly Fiske, the applicants, seek a variance (2008-0061-V)
to allow a patio and retaining walls with less buffer than required and with
disturbance to steep slopes on property located along the east side of Long Point

Road, southeast of Hazel Trail, Crownsville.'

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The hearing notice was posted on the County’s web site in accordance with
the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community
associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as
owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail,
sent to the address furnished with the application. Ms. Fiske testified that the
property was posted on April 25, 2008. I find and conclude that there has been

compliance with the notice requirements.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The applicants own a single-family residence with a street address of 212
Long Point Road, in the subdivision of Long Point on the Severn, Crownsville.
The property comprises 30,579 square feet and is zoned RS residential with a

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designation as Limited Development Area (LDA).

" In the interest of expediting the stabilization of the slopes and the protection and preservation of the
property and Critical Area assets, the variances were provisionally approved by conditional Order dated
May 13, 2008.







This is a waterfront lot on the Severn River. The applicants seek to perfect stone
retaining walls and a patio and to replace a wood retaining wall with a stone wall.
All of the improvements are located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area bufter
and on steep slopes.

Anne Arundel County Code. Article 18, Section 18-13-104(a) establishes a
100-foot butfer from tidal waters. Article 17, Section 17-8-201 proscribes the
disturbance of'steep slopes in the LDA. Accordingly, the applicants request a
buffer variance and a variance to disturb steep slopes.

Patricia A. Cotter, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning,
testified that the property is irregularly configured with the dwelling near the top
of a steep slope above the water. Following erosion of the slope by heavy rains in
2005, the applicants replaced two timber retaining walls with stone walls. They
also removed an existing deck with stone below and constructed a new deck. The
deck was expanded to include a stone patio in order to keep water off the slope.
The applicants are also planning to replace the remaining wood retaining wall.
And finally, they are proposing a rain garden for stormwater management at the
base of the slope. Ms. Cotter summarized the agency comments. The County’s
Critical Area Review Team opposed the variances for the patio and requested
mitigation for the stone walls and an overall mitigation plan for the disturbance.
The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission made a similar recommendation
and suggested that runoft should be directed to a Best Management Practice near

the dwelling. By way of ultimate conclusion. Ms. Cotter opposed the variances
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for the patio but supported the variances for the completed stone retaining walls.
She also requested additional justification to support the replacement of the
remaining timber retaining wall.’

Ms. Fiske testified that the lot was platted in 1954, The property was
developed in 1984 and the applicants purchased the property in July, 2003. After
they purchased the propeﬁy‘. the applicants hired a landseape contractor who got
permission to stabilize the hill with plantings. The witness supplied several
groupings of photographs: storm damage from 2005, before and after photographs
from a storm oceurring the day before the hearing, and photographs showing
retaining walls and patios along the Long Point peninsula. The 2005 photographs
show a large sinkhole at the top of the hill and erosion aeross its face. The timber
walls were undermined by water and failed.

Brian Wiggins, the applieants’ eontraetor for the work in 2005, testified
that the failure extended all the way to the foundation. An unidentified County
representative told him to install silt fencing. He removed approximately 30 yards
of eroded soils. He tied the replacement wall to the patio and built five timber
retaining walls in front of the patio for stabilization. The removal of the patio at
this time \;'ould undermine the wall and lead to its failure.

Anne Gleeson. a landscape architect employ ed by the applieants. quantified
the additional pervious surfaecs in the amount of 338 square feet. She is

On cross-examination by counsel to the applicants. Ms. Cotter indicated that she did not visit the pr perty
and did not know whether the authors of the agency comments visited the property
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developing a replanting plan, which includes mats and deep rooted plants for
enhanced erosion protection.

Roy Little, an engineering consultant to the applicants, testified that the
soils - sandy loam with some clay - are prone to sliding in heavy rain. The added
impervious surface of the patio diverts the water from the slope. Mr. Little
suggested a slot drain in the patio and the possibility of directing the water to an
infiltration trench behind the dwelling. Finally, the remaining timber wall has no

footers and is leaning.

The standards for granting variances are contained in Section 18-16-305.

Under subsection (b), for a property in the Critical Area, a variance to the Critical
Area program requirements may be granted only after determining that (1) due to
unique physical conditions, peculiar to the lot, a strict implementation of the
program would result in an unwarranted hardship to the applicants; (2) a literal
interpretation of the program will deprive the applicants of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the Critical Area; (3) the
granting of the variance will not confer on the applicants any special privilege that
would be denied by the program to other lands within the Critical Area; (4) the
variance request is not based on circumstances resultant of actions by the
applicants and does not arise from conditions relating to land use on neighboring
property: and (5) the granting of the variance will not adversely affect water
quality or adversely impact fish. wildlife or plant habitat within the Critical Area

and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the program. Under







subsection (c), any variance must be the minimum necessary to afford relief; and
its grant may not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, substantially
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, or be detrimental
to the public welfare.

Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I find and conclude that the
applicants are entitled to conditional relief. For this Critical Area property, due to
the proximity to water and the extent of the steep, erodible slopes, a strict
implementation of the program would result in an unwarranted hardship. A literal
application of the program would deny the applicants the right to stabilize the
slopes and to protect and preserve the property, rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in similar areas in the Critical Area. Conversely, the granting of the
variances is not a special privilege that the program typically denies. Although
unpermitted, the need for the work is not a result of the actions of the applicants or
from land use on neighboring property. Finally, with conditions, the granting of
the variances will not adversely impact Critical Area assets and harmonizes with
the general spirit and intent of the program.

I further find that the variances represent the minimum relief. Although the
improvements are extensive, the conditions that lead to their construction were
fairly dramatic. The applicants’ witnesses testify without contradiction that the
patio is needed to keep water off the slope and to keep the walls from failing. Mr.
Little confirmed the need to replace the remaining retaining wall. There was

nothing to suggest that the granting of the variances will alter the essential






character of the neighborhood, substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property or cause a detriment to the public welfare.
Rather, based on the testimony and the photographs, the variances are in the public
interest to protect the Critical Area assets. The approval is subject to the

conditions in the Order.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of David and Kimberly Fiske, petitioning
for a variance to allow a patio and retaining walls with less buffer than required
and with disturbance to steep slopes, and

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and
in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this ﬁ day of June, 2008,

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicants are granted a buffer variance and a variance to disturb
steep slopes to allow a patio and retaining walls in accordance with the site plan.

The foregoing variances are subject to the following conditions:
1. The applicants shall provide stormwater management, mitigation and a

landscape plan satisfactory to the Permit Application Center.







2. The applicants shall remove 338 square feet of impervious surfaces.

Stephen M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm,
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals.

Further Section 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance expires by operation
of law unless the applicant obtains a building permit within eighteen months.
Thereafter, the variance shall not expire so long as construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded.
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David & Kimberly Fiske, Appellants
212 Long Point Road; Crownsville, MD 21034

Statement of Reasons for Appeal of
Building Permit B-02274067 for 216 Long Point Road, Crownsville

David and Kimberly Fiske are the owners of waterfront property located at 212 Long Point
Road. The Fiskes appeal the issuance of building permit B-02274067 (the “Permit”) to Christina
and Jerold Weinstein, 216 Long Point Road on February 14, 2011 to construct a hillside
tramway, top landing deck, bottom landing deck, fence and other improvements. The tramway
and its associated appurtenances described in the application arc an accessory structure. As
approved, the tramway is located immediately adjacent to the side property line between the
Fiske property and the Weinstein property. Pursuant to Section 18-4-701. of the Anne Arundel

County Code, an accessory structure in an RS District must maintain a minimum 7-foot setback

from the side property line. The tramway and appurtenances approved by the Permit do not meet
this minimum setback requirement.

Additionally, Section 18-2-403 of the County Code requires that the Office of Planning and
Zoning (“OPZ”) designate the location of an accessory structure or use on a waterfront lot based
upon several, enumerated factors. Among those factors, OPZ is required to consider
“topographic and other physical features of the lot and adjacent waterfront properties...” and
“the impact of the structure or use on the use and enjoyment of adjacent waterfront properties
and their air, light and view”. The Permit was issued without a consideration of the legal
requirements for location of an accessory structure or use on the subject property and the impact
of its location upon the Fiske’s property.

Furthermore, most of the tramway is proposed to be constructed on slopes greater than 15% in
the LDA area of the critical area. Pursuant to Section 17-8-201 of the County Code,
development on slopes of 15% or greater is prohibited unless the development will facilitate
stabilization of the slope or is necessary to allow connection to a public utility. The construction
of the tramway is not for the purpose of stabilizing the slope or to allow connection to a public
utility. Therefore, the proposed construction of the tramway on the steep slopes may only be
approved after securing variance approval to the critical area regulations pursuant County Code,

Section 18-16-305. Such variance approval was not secured prior to issuance of the Permit.
For the above reasons, and for additional and further reasons that the Board may find, issuance of

the Permit was arbitrary, capricious and contrary to applicable law. The Fiskes request that the
Permit be rescinded and that any improvements constructed pursuant to the Permit be removed.

L&B 1517684v1/11360.0001
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AR 143-08

IN RE: ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY
DAVID AND KIMBERLY FISKE AbMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
2ND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

CASE NO. 2008-0061-V

ORDER

This matter came before this officc on May13, 2008 as a request for
variances to perfect and complete a patio and retaining walls and to replace a
timber retaining wall with a ston¢ retaining wall. All of the improvements are
located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area buffer and on steep slopes. Based
on the record evidence, the applicants satisfied their burden of proof for the
requested variances.

The record evidence also indicated that heavy rains in recent days has
caused erosion and slope failures and there is the risk of additional erosion and
slope failures based on the forccast for additional rains. Accordingly, in the
interest of expediting the stabilization of the slopes and the protection
and preservation of the property and critical area assets, the variances are
provisionally approved with the written Mcmorandum and Order to follow. The
approval incorporates the site plan under seal by Roy Little, PE. However, as a

condition of the approval, the applicants shall revise the stormwater management

shown on the site plan as required by the Permit Application Center. As a
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further condition of the approval, the applicants shall provide mitigation as

required by the Permit Application Center.

So Ordered, this ‘ 3 “day of May, 2008,

Ce e it R B,

Stephen M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer

cc:  Office of Planning and Zoning
Critical Area Commission
David Plott, Esquire
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May 2, 2008 David M. Plott
410.268.0881; 410.269.0045
301.261.1668

dplottia inowes-law.com

BY HAND DELIVERY R !:E C E IV E D

Ms. Patricia A. Cotter MAY 02 2008
Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

RE: Case No. 2008-0061V — David and Kimberly Fiske/ 212 Long Point Road,
Crownsville, Maryland (“Property”)

Dear Ms. Cotter:

We represent the applicants, David and Kimberly Fiske, with respect to the above-referenced
variance application. You may recall that this case was postponed to May 13, 2008 so the Fiskes
could retain an engineer to survey the property and its improvements and propose solutions for
the severe erosion and stormwater management issues on this site that were the genesis of the
improvements that precipitated this variance application.

The house on the Property is located at the top of a very steep, highly erodible slope as shown in
the photographs attached as Exhibit 1. As a result of severe erosion from stormwater runoff at
the top of the slope due to a storm in 2006 and slumping retaining walls, the Fiskes hired a
contractor to address the slope problem. Photographs showing the erosion and land slumping are
attached as Exhibit 2. The contractor removed older wood retaining walls and a wood and
concrete patio area and built stone retaining walls and a patio. The contractor did expand the
previous patio area to the top of the steep slope that had previously failed so as to capture runoff
and redirect it away from the top of the slope.

The contractor eventually retained a landscape architect, AG Environmental Restoration, to
prepare a “Site Plan/Grading Plan” for the Property. That Site Plan/Grading Plan was ultimately
submitted as the variance site plan for this application. When we were retained in early April to
assist with this project, we advised the Fiskes to hire a professional surveyor and engineer to
prepare a surveyed plan and to assess solutions for the slope and stormwater management
problems confronting the Fiskes.

Please find enclosed eight (8) copies of an administrative site plan for this application that will
replace the AG Environmental Restoration plan previously submitted. As we discussed, we are
hand delivering copies to the Soil Conservation District and the Critical Area Commission by
copy of this letter. Based upon the surveyed administrative site plan, approximately 338 square

145 Main Street | Annapolis, MD 21401 1410.268.0881 1301.261.1668 DC 1410.269.0045 Balt | 301.261.2603 Fax
www.linowes-law.com
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feet of additional impervious area was constructed by the contractor. In order to address the
concem expressed by Julie Roberts of the Critical Area Commission that a variance should be
required for this additional impervious area, the Fiskes propose to remove 338 square feet of
existing impervious area on the Property. They also propose to complete stormwater
improvements which include collecting stormwater runoff from the house and patio and directing
it into a rain garden stormwater management device located at the bottom of the steep slope.
This will have the dual benefit of keeping erosive stormwater off the fragile slope area and also
providing treatment of the stormwater before it flows into the Severn River. AG Environmental
Restoration has prepared an extensive planting plan to further stabilize the slope and provide
habitat enhancements. Those plantings were shown on the original variance site plan and will be
supplemented by the rain garden plantings shown on the administrative site plan from Terrain
Engineering.

The other addition on the Terrain plan is showing the proposed replacement of the remaining
timber retaining walls at the top of the steep slope on the Property with more substantial stone
walls. The existing timber walls are starting to fail. While the replacement of these walls are
necessary to facilitate stabilization of the slope as allowed by Section 17-8-201 of the County
Code and should not require a variance, we have shown them on the site plan.

We are delivering by hand a copy of this letter and the new administrative site plan to Julie
Roberts at the Critical Area Commission. Should you have any questions regarding this matter,
please telephone me in my Annapolis office.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
LINOWES AND BLOCHER LLp
N\ =
David M. Plott
DMP:sbw
Enclosures

cc:  David and Kimberly Fis
Ms. Julie Roberts
Ms. Christine Maex-Murphy

Mr. Roy C. Little
Ms. Anne Gleeson

F:\Fiske, David and Kimberly - Crownsville Property\Letters\PC.01.doc
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AnneGleeson(verizon.net January 31, 2008

Permit Application Center
Heritage Office Complex
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

RE: Letter of Explanation for Grading Permit Revision
Dear Permit Reviewer:

The following is a Letter of Explanation for a Grading Permit for the Fiske
Property at 212 Long Point Road, Crownsville, MD 21032. The purpose of the permit
request is to allow access for the construction two concrete block retaining walls to
replace existing timber walls that had collapsed during a storm. The collapse of the
timber walls caused massive erosion on the slope above the Severn River, and the
destruction of a light pole and the collapse of a stairway leading down the slope. The
proposed walls are approximately the same height as the existing; one 2’-2.5" high, and
one 4’-6”. The wall that is 4’-6” was built 10" closer to the river than the existing to
control future erosion issues adding 440 sf of impervious surface (concrete patio with
stone veneer). The slope is proposed to be covered with erosion control matting then
planted with indigenous vegetation. There is no grading proposed for the existing
slope. The project will begin as soon as the permit is issued.

The Fiske residence is a waterfront property located on the north side of Long
Point on the Severn River. The property is approximately .70 acres. The property is
mostly vegetated with grass and assorted landscape plants.

The site is in the Severn River Watershed and is entirely within the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area. The existing impervious coverage is 6,744 sf (0.15 acres) and the
proposed will be 7,184 (.16 acres). The site has a Critical Area designation of Limited
Development Area (LDA). The site is designated as Buffer Exempt. According to the
Maryland Department of Natural Resources website there are no nontidal wetlands,
Natural Heritage Areas, or Habitat Protection Areas on site.

Sincerely,

it

"umﬁ E. Gleeson, RLA
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Amold, Maryland 21012
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AnneGleeson@verizon.net

January 31, 2008

Anne Arundel County SCD
Heritage Office Complex
2662 Riva Road

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

RE: Critical Area Report
Dear Permit Reviewer:

The following is a Critical Area Report for a Building/Grading Permit for the Fiske Property at
212 Long Point Road, Crownsville, MD 21032. The purpose of the permit request is to allow access for
the construction two concrete block retaining walls to replace existing timber walls that had collapsed
during a storm. The collapse of the timber walls caused massive erosion on the slope above the
Severn River, and the destruction of a light pole and the foundation of a stairway leading down the
slope. The proposed walls are approximately the same height as the existing; one 2'-2.5" high, and one
4'-6”. The wall that is 4'-6” was built 10’ closer to the river than the existing to control future erosion
issues adding 440 sf of impervious surface (concrete patio with stone veneer). The slope is proposed
to be covered with erosion control matting then planted with indigenous vegetation. There is no
grading proposed for the existing slope. The project will begin as soon as the permit is issued.

The Fiske residence is a waterfront property located on the north side of Long Point on the
Severn River. The property is approximately .70 acres. The property is mostly vegetated with grass
and assorted landscape plants.

The site is in the Severn River Watershed and is entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area. The existing impervious coverage is 6,744 sf (0.15 acres) and the proposed will be 7,184 sf (.16
acres). The site has a Critical Area designation of Limited Development Area (LDA) and is designated
as Buffer Exempt. According to the Maryland Department of Natural Resources website there are no
nontidal wetlands, Natural Heritage Areas, or Habitat Protection Areas on site.






SENSITIVE AREA PANORAMIC VIEW

Anne E. Gleeson, RLA






~ . o - e sk B e T e i e R0 o —
; AL ] e P - REINFORCED SILT FENCE '
. DETAIL 24 ~ STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL 22A APPROVED BY MDE 2-7-05 e %
% oL : . ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT e % &}‘{p
T : . DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR oy WOUNTABLE € WAXIWUN CENTER TO B o B - o RACHOEC T, ¥ 2
\\_ NOTE- . ' VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT The N by / l BERM (6" MIN.) EENT'ER____‘__________; ggéxm A MINIMUM OF 167 INTO \’;I'l{':_h
P x P ; —_ 3 X
\ PROJECT INVOLVES NO GRADlNG ON EXISTlNG STEEP SLOTFI’EG BCE%IC’\(I) SNUT FIBER EROSION : Following initial soil disturbances or redisturbance, permanent or temporary stabilization : xﬁmwmma Ew MINIMUM HEIGHT OF /
. : leted within seven calendar days fort he surface of all perimeter controls, T NG EARTH FILL CEMTEXTILE CLass 7 i
\ ; CONTROI— MAT WILL BE SECURED IN PLACE BEFORE ANY PLAN (slhuilels}):‘::lr:: ditches, perimeter slopes, and all slopes greater than 3 horizontal to 1 = °§§’§’§};§..°“” 4 _/":NIMUM 6% OF 2%-3~ AGGREGA.FE‘ T [ b - =, 4 ]
' * vertical (3:1) and fourteen days for all other disturbed or graded areas on the project site. I g\?/ggcnfszgm AND WIDTH OF 18 DMuﬂ',f‘MU" AU - & t@f{r ~— :."'J
4 = 7 l:' 1. P t Seeding; PROFILE f Y = \55"}
ffij:‘s‘l/ﬂﬁf 2 / = 22- h-C:> 8 - & T - Jfr‘ﬁéib,qu F) = = .
A.  Soil Tests: Lime and fertilizer will be applied per soil tests results for sites T At . geoy FLOV ‘é—-f e o 'x__&t\‘ >
' ‘ ' ) i i mpletion of initi 48° MINIMUM FENCE ) y ~ o
: greater than 5 acres. Soil tests will be done at completion of initial rough LENGTH PERSPECTIVE VIEV L HIL Sy -~ \f}i L 2N
grading or as recommended by the sediment control inspector. Rates and 10' MIN. Q_E;SR : i L~} - ) -ﬁ._'ﬁ‘-"-"E
o e pe g NSRS QR RS sl B S YaCacE B 3 ha - FENCE POST SECTION e 5 ! 5 Za A
{ e ————— 3 ] i EX1STING ' : MINIMUM 20° ABOVE Eso O B e i \ -‘*__! | e
2% ( ' 1. Occurrence of acid sulfate soils (grayish black color) will require covering 10° WIN PAVEMENT FLOW i GROUND o ) P " T — T
¢ &9 %’(66 £, @ with a minimum of 12 inches of clean soil with 6 inches minimum capping ; I i ; 1 ; oz
06' \pe ‘3/ (W of top soil. No stockpiling of material is a.llowed..- lfnee.ded, soil tests A MxﬁxMUMTDFTél:EVEEﬁEAiU e «f
’@?‘ ; ( 59 P.\l 4 should be done before and after a 6-week incubation period to allow e INTO THE GROUND %ﬁ?’gﬁguﬁ; 16 INTD ; f
@QX‘ 7 3 -‘[Q‘C\" oxidation of sulfates. S TAROARD IS BT PLAN VIEW 06 LI COWNERT WITH WIRE DR ZIP TIE = -
O D , ~ R /
ﬁ( ‘\\ D The minimum soil conditions required for permanent vegetative FILTER FABR‘C___i — %
tablishment are: i = == AFDARD
\j\ /“/\é p ?(7 - :15 Soil pH shall be between 6.0 and 7.0. TR ekesinieotien xR l{KQ\— i i ik / || C,-' L IT\* / H 2{1\? P
W ‘i( % b. Soluble salts shall be less than 500 parts per million (ppm). 1. Length ~ minimum of 50° (#30° for single residence 1ot). AlTJT Agz v; vl;ggr TIE |— o —— 'ur | %] 1( ]
¢. The soil shall contain less than 40% clay but enough fine . | | . N ) R ZIP TIES VELDED WIRE FENC: 1 s . =
6 WP & " grained il 30% silt plus dlay) s provi de the capacity f’od?:s:*h 10° minimum, should be flared at the existing road ta provide a turning . 1 1 1 = 2_ m e
@ to hold a moderate amount of moisture. An exception is if lovegrass » TOP_VIEW . - —
or serecia lespedeza is to be planted, then a sandy soil (< 30% silt 3. Geotextlle fabric (filter cloth) shall be placed over the existing ground prler -
- to placing stone. #The plon epproval outhority moy not require single family 1
\H 1 plus clay) would be acceptable. o (55 s iy, Construction Specifications
d. Soil shall contain 1.5% minimum organic matter by weight. 1. Metal fence post shall be a minimum of 48’ long dr ven 16" minimun Inta the PROPERTY NOTES
: e. Soil must contain sufficient pore space to permit adequate root 4. Stone ~ crushed aggregote (27 +a 3“) or reclaimed or recycled concrete ground. Post shall be standard T or U section welghtig not tess than 1. 00 pound
‘ enetration equivalent shall be placed at least 6 deep over the length ond width of the per linear foot ONING: R-5
S A V] N G 8 E X CE P T, N G’ f. ?f these con;iitions cannot be met by solls on site, addIng topsoil is S oa, E?"'*i’,‘ié‘ii'i:,‘,‘ a:ﬁ 2‘?3‘:23.22‘&3‘%&? m!:g"e"f:ggecgﬁ:wﬂghr:cig:!:r::::f:ts i £ ‘
required in accordance with Section 21 Standard and Specification 5. Surface Water ~ oll surfoce water flowing ta or diverted toward construction - for ggo%ex-tl le Class Fr CKS: FRONT: 20
for Topsoil or amendments made as recommended by a certified enfronces shal!l be piped through the entrance. maintaining positive drainoge. Plpe. 2, SETBA B 5
. g . iy - rersjle raen eS8 Sl sz wi Moririeua i Gl e Priaeis Ml REAR. 20 ~
Lol X 0 ble be it t1 slopes © minimm i stone over the pipe. i 'S enslie utu: b an, (3 &
A) S 16° 18 E [7.00 " 3 ; » s S Thaecr ol b OTo e nifiads  Kireiee mon S5 I el Hlgn oot o Flow Rate 0.3 gal £4'/ minute (nex ) Test NSMT 322 // SIDE/COMBINED: 7 MIN. /20" COMBINED
j B.  Seedbed Preparation: Area to be seeded shall be loose and friable to a depth of hos no drainage to convey G piPe will not be necessary. Plpe should be sized Filtering EfFficiency 754 (min) - Testi MSMT 322 :
at least 3 inches. The top layer shall be loosened by raking, disking or cther gccording to the camount of runoff to be conveyed. A € minimum will be required. 3. Wnere ends af geotextile fabric come together, they shali be overlapped, 3 PREDOMINANT SOIL TYPE: Collinton Fine Sandy Loam, 15 to 40 percent slopes.
3 T ! T < € : J v ‘ . ‘ . . ‘
B ) N 56 ® E - 96 4 O ’ acceptable means !?efore seeding occurs. For sites less than 5 acres, apply 100 R LoRavIEnI, 4 Ehie TN 1900 conatlot Bh b Francyaiat ) RET i e e Tk o falded and wired tied or zip tled 1o prevent sedimen bypass. {
. pounds dolomitic limestone and 21 pOllIld.S.Ofl.O-lo-lO fe.rtxllzer per 1,000 where sonstruction traffic enters or leaves o construction site. Vshicies leaving 4. S11% Fence shall be Inspected after gach rainfall event and malntalned when L AREA OF SITE: 30,579 S.F |
square feet. Harrow or disk lime and fertilizer into the soil to a depth of at least the site must travel over the entire length of the stabilized construction entrance. bulges occur ar when sediment accumulation reached 537 of the fabric height, 4, TOTA : 30, gk :
( i Sgadies el A tiand L US. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE PAGE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL PAGE MARTLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT . i
C) S 6 6 H 4 h W E 92 . 66 00, CONSERVATION SEEVICE  F-W-3 _WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION | CONSERVATION DISTRICT E-5-% WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION . 5. PROPOSED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (LOD): 7,480 SF (.17 acres) X
o ¥ ] : . C. Seeding: Apply 5-6 pounds per 1,000 square feet of tall fescue between y ! T P A et e g Faa <0 . o AT = S ] ‘ i § :
e February 1 and April 30 or between August 15 and October 31. Apply seed -k o il 6 FEMA. RATE MAP: 2400080027 ZONE C
= - uniformly on a moist firm seedbed with a cyclone seeder, cultipacker seeder or - W i —_— e - ,'
hydroseeder (slurry includes seeds and fertilizer, recommended on steep slopes IDENCE PLANT LIST 00-YEAR FLOOD AREA.
: only). Maximum seed depth should be % inch in clayey soils and % inch in FISKE RES 7. THIS LOT ISNOT INTHE 1 ‘ !
' sandy soils when using other than the hydroseeder method, Irrigate where OMMON NAME SIZE SPACING QUANTITY .
* F L O o D Z O N ES S H O w N necessary to support adequate growth until vegetation is firmly established. If PLANT CATEGORY LATIN NAME c =174 STAUING UANIITY 2 o
‘ other seed mixes are to be used, select from Table 25, entitled “Permanent
5 N S C A L E D F R O M Seeding For Low Maintenance Areas” from the current Standards and GRASSES oy D AL, piths Vhtao 19 3 T =l
H E R E O ] Specifications for Soil Frosion and Sediment Control. Mixes s}xitable for this ‘ 1 - -
F.L.RM. 2940008 :0027C. R R S i e e e L Sorghastrum nutans Indian Grass plugs 3ft oc. L% 10,  CRITICAL AREA DESIGNATION: LDA (BUFFER EXEMPT)
E F_ F . ‘ D A TE 5 a1 2 W 8 3. . ‘ D. Mulching: Mulch shall be applied to all seeded areas immediately after seeding. ENNIALS i L
pming.the tim; pario(;dis;l when seeding is not permitted, mulch shall be applied PER Echinacea purpurea Purple Cone Flower plugs 21t o.c. 14 | B, - b= Y gl
ioomediately ater grading. I et s & CRITICAL AREA TABULATION
Rudbeckia fulgida Black Eyed Susan plugs 5ft. oc.

Mulch shall be unrotted, unchopped, small grain straw applied at a rate of 2 tons

per acre or 90 pounds per 1,000 square fect (2 bales). 1f a mulch-anchoring tool . 1. LDA CRITICAL AREA, BUFFER EXEMPT.

; i i SHRUBS . o 16
is used, apply 2.5 tons per acre. Mulch materials sha.ll be relanvely free of all ' ool Aronia : 253 4ft o.c. L
kinds of weeds and shall be completely free of prohibited noxious weeds. Aronia arbutifolia 2. SITE AREA = 30,579 SQUARE FEET
. : Y .
SRR R S VA e R S (57 et Ceanothus americana New Jersey Tea 18-24 G & 3. THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (LOD) = 7,480 SF (.16 ACRES) '
E  Securing Straw Mulch: Straw mulch shall be secured immediately following : p . St Johnswort plugs 2.5ft o.c. 101 ] '
mulch application to minimize movement by wind or water. The following %{%ﬁ&?g{:ﬂ calycinum 4. EXISTING WOODY VEGETATION = 80 SF.
methods are permitted: - / 3 !
.ﬂ p Bayberry 2-3 5ft o.c 2418 / 5. EXISTING VEGETATION BEING REMOVED = SF.
(i) Use a mulch-anchoring tool which is designed to punch and anchor mulch Ly Moreila pensyivanica y . . . -
into the soil surface to a minimum depth of 2 inches. This is the most g . g == !
effective method for securing mulch, however, it is limited to relatively flat
areas where equipment can operate safely.
: (i) V};/ozd cellulo:te ‘gber rr};});tb:fu‘;seg ;c:)r ma:(llzhoem;%r setral\xtf.m 1:;136%13‘1“ tl:; f,:ter . 5 , ? 8,'_‘(1:\9\’% RCO NCRETE BLOCK 2 Bl o\ N RN . p T o S B o Vil o) T = 55 0N N Ril N i I o'
inder at a n y wel, per 1 ater, usi J OUT CELLS b APPENDIX SEC #2
! 5 50 pounds of wood cellulose fiber per 100 gallons of water. . Hx/ WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTI ON i TANDARD RESPONSIBILITY NOTES ; &
i 2 - g STANDARD RESPONSIBILITY NOTES
¢ e - i e r 2" BLUESTONE CAP £ MR ~ EVERY 6 COURSES : i
! (i)  Liquid binders may be used. Apply at higher rates at the edges where §3F_/8 "o wi /C]D/ PARGED (FACE EXTENDED " ESTABLISHTHAT ALL PERMITS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED. (1DAY) | I oty
i wind catches mulch, such as in valleys and on :iests of slopes. The ] T IN MORTAR L =y 2. NOTIFY OWNER OF PROPERTY AND ANNE ARUNDEL G 'U ol i 0 o . : I
remainder of the area should appear uniform after binder application. © i '4 J EXPANSION JOINT ; MEETING AT THE PROPERTY AT. LEAST 48 ngRs PRIO?? %’Qﬁ%’g {/?tN)g l? ﬁ? ;%}?zgg%gyo\;g:é lv’i:}'\qYEﬁONSTRUCTION ; ) :0]'11g:rzfa%m:?u:iaxflm?f;ljﬁmlgr!:z\;wtlllagf Bt ]1? amrfiance e imemt hndicrgoion KNS
Binders fisted in the 1994 Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion = | g o 2" CUT STON REviEn i RESPONSIBLE PERSONNELHAVE MET ON SITE WITH THE SEDIMENT. AN ey R MMENCE 1 Soil Conservation District Board of Suaer - Cule on-site evaluation by the <3
and Sediment Control or approved equal shall be applied at rates - i ém 7 T/ M%ng e REVIEW THE APPROVED PLANS. (1 DAY) ... - EROSION CONTROL INSPECTOR TO | 0 Arundglb Soil Conservation District Board of Supervisors or their authorized agents :
< e Buins At~ AL > 7= g K X ny responsible personnel involved -in the construction project will have a certificate of y R
| SRR S T e Ty 47 e m— ST ggﬁgARRErE Rt O QISTALL ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES' SUCH AS. REINFORCED SiLT FENCE: AND for pance from the Maryland Department of the Environment's approved training progan ik
i A o —or— - . REINFORCED AS Ui CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE. OBT, AINST PH, ASE APPROVAL. (1 DAY) — STABILIZED .| or the control of sediment and erosion before beginning the project. o
O s s e s B il i (T X og O .. e
& ()  Lightweight plastic nefting may be used to secute mulch. The netting UNSI=II 4'AGGREGATE BASE 4. PLACE SPECIFIED ORGANIC MATTER IN AREAS TO BE PLANT ; | Responsible personnel on site:
- ! will be stapled to the ground according to manufacturer’s SLOPE g = e A, ED. (1/2 DAY)
i | : i : I = == ] ! i ; : x
O .- recommendations. — 79 = ,” — “ F=  1/2 HEIGHT OF WALL, ‘ 5. PLACE EROSION CONTROL MATTING ON SHORELINE SLOPE AS SHOWN IN PLAN. (1 DAY) i ¢ I applicable, the appropriate enclosure will be.const.ructed and maintained on sediment
o~ ’ 3%! T CONTINUOUS OR SPLICED BARS 1 ) basin(s) included in this plan. Such structure(s) will be in compliance with the Anne Arundel
| 2. Temporary Seoding; A 22 ] == STEEL REINFORGING AND FateNGS | 6. CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALL AS SHOWN ON PLAN. (3 DAYS) County Code.
S 5 A /f ez =] ” , l , l AS REQUIRED ! A S T2 The developer is responsible for the acquisition of all easements, right, and/or rights-of-way that may
Lime: 100 pounds of dolomitic limestone per 1,000 square feet. ;8 o f,.-;’/ooo"o. Tl 4.4 i SLOPE WITH SHRUBS, GRASSES, AND PERENNIALS AS SHOWN ON PLANTING PLAN. (3 DAYS) :f;;g‘:g:g ff‘;’o:?: wsztde'r"‘:nnt; jidaggi&):d;:;\;flo pf:Ct!cez stormwater managlgegz;nt practices and the
. I e 4 / : | s¢ T downstream properties in in the plan.
; [=gra v 8 T T o AGGREGATE BACKFILL ; 8 REPEAT STEP 2 FOR A POST CONSTRUCTION MEETING, (1 DAY) d 3. Initial soil disturbance or re-disturbance, permanent swbilizag;npzhall bec:ompll;egevﬁgzn seven
i Fertilizer: 15 pounds of 10-10-10 per 1,000 square feet. o] am - e CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOOTING calendar days for the surface of all controls, dikes, swales, ditches, perimeter sopes, and all sto
O 9, REMOVE ALL SEDI| pes, pes
: LR = i olq e = e i REINF. AS REQUIRED : . MENT CONTROLS. ghrcater than 3 horizontal to I vertical (3:1) and fourteen days for all other disturbed or graded areas on
. ) 7 . E 5 5 ¢ ‘ the project site. Temporary stabilization of the surface of perimeter controls, dikes, les, ditch
Seel xﬁd‘,\r‘ﬁl 3%3% Xi‘;nu:: FSEI tli;ggghs‘;lu:\r/:xiﬁr(f; Tyl 420 CR o o i EEEA%E%%HFASB"?IE% ON SUBGRADE { : A f}:}u\d ps::;i.meter slopeslmaybe a;lowed at the discretion of the sediment control inspex:tors.Wa b
‘ \ I = ‘ d i b © seaiment control approvals on this plan extend only t ices identi
S : ”, 1 '” g ” [ N '” :'_ égg?EG[ ATE SUBB( Asﬁ ey o OTE: _ : A D, Plan extend only to areas and practices identified as proposed
e Millet — 0.92 pounds per 1,000 square feet (May 1 through August e e U - L1DDmm (4")] DRAIN! PIPE é b 3 r 7, 5. The approval of this plan for sediment and €rosion control does not refieve the e, O
e 15). ' e SH=SNENS =] PREPARE || PROPERTY LINES SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN TAKEN | ' RN | from complying with Federal, Sate or County requirements appertaining 10 environmental isses.
: i : ' = i 1] H ” i = PREERRNE G |/ NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE Ag(R:L?F!QAA(F:lYE{b% ivé%ihr:%EZRAnglﬂ%%é\vv THIS IS, SRS MDSARIAD . © T deelomee Tod hu 102 T e TR R
| SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF . THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THIS accordance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan, the grading or building permit, and
Mulch: Same as 1 D and E above. | . ANDIOR RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY EXISr At D o1 Po?:zmlﬁ &EQEQCH AND MAY NOT REFLECT ENCUMBRANCES, DEDICATIONS, the ordinance, b ;
: : ; 7 , i REVEALED THROUGH A THOROUGH TITLE EXAMINATION, 7. All matgria] sl)a]l be takento a sige with an approved sediment and erosion control plan. ;
' 3. No fills may be placed on frozen ground. All fill to be placed in apprommately WIDTH PROPORTIONAL 0 IEIGHT S’ - » - AN T - . Hulg | 8. On all sites with disturbed areas in excess of two acres, approval of the sediment and erosion control P N

horizontal layers, each layer having a loose thickness of not more than 8 inches. All
fill in roadways and parking areas is to be classified Type 2 as per Anne Arunde!
County Code — Article 16, Section 2-307, and compacted to 90% density; compaction

inspector shall be rgquired on completion of installation of perimeter erosion and sediment <ontrols,
but before proceeding with any other earth disturbance or grading. This will require first phase

inspections, Other buildi ding i i . . ahe
C&\ PARGED MASONRY WALL W / CONC. BLOCK REINFORCEMENT pe er building or grading inspection approvals may not be authorized until the injtial

. . 7, _1._,_ BLUESTONE CAP _' y & ) ' approval by the sediment and erosion control inspector is given.
to be determined by ASTM D-1557-66T (Modified Proctor). Any fill within the W NOT TO SCALE L/ [ i 9. Approval shall be requested on final stabilization of ali siteg]s with disturbed areas in excess of two acres
building area is to be compacted to a minimum of 95% density as determined by 4 FINISHED GRADE (LAWN) before removal of controls. ;

methods previously mentioned. Fills for pond embankments shall be compacted as per
MD-378 Construction Specifications. All other fills shall be compacted sufficiently so
as to be stable and prevent erosion and slippage.

i

verified by responsible personnel to the satisfaction of the sediment
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HOLLOW CONCRETE BLOCK
FULLY GROUT CELLS

EXTEND BARS MINIMUM OF
1/2 HEIGHT OF WALL,

Sigréture of Déveloperlo;vner

y Date
4. Permaneat Sod: x . Sfé‘éﬂ”%%%%o%ﬁms@ "AD FOOTINGS wie e ANNE B S
Installation of sod should follow permanent seeding dates. Seedbed preparation for 2 PARGED FACE EXTENDED o il AGGREGATE FILL ASRUECTIRED };;t}[:iiaﬁﬁ?' 124

: sod shall be as noted in section (B) above. Permanent sod is to be tail fescue, state %) BELOW GRADE _é I pred ) 3 2157
g - approved sod; lime and fertilizer per permanent seeding specifications and lightly 1 Telephone Number: P B

" irrigate soil prior to laying sod. Sod is to be laid on the contour with all ends tightly WEEP HOLES = UNDERDRAIN (ALTERNATE §

S abutting. Joints are to be staggered between rows. Water and roll or tamp sod to @ 6'-0" 0.C. —| TO WEEP HOLES)
" — insure positive root contact with the soil. All slopes steeper than 3:1, as shown, are to 4” ABOVE

180 Dividing Court
Arnold, Maryland 21012
Phone: (410) 647-0809
Fax: (410) 647—4968
AnnGleeson@Comcast.net

= I =
/A \REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCK RETAINING WALL District Official &~ Date

February 1 through April 30 and August 15 through October 31, use seed mixture of Y,
NOT TO SCALE

i . | .. tall fescue at the rate of 2 pounds per 1,000 square feet and sericea lespedeza at the

. mﬂqﬁ\'/l W A’T g&M A;\LA@E M W N OT Eé:. minimum rate ofD.5 pounds per 1,00D square feet.
FRASECT PURPOSE FOR LANDSCAPING ONLY

be permanently sodded or protected with an approved erosion control netting. Pty HEaNG R40= a I L ol ' . ,
Sy N Additional watering for establishment may be required. Sod is not to be installed on ¥ — T /2" MIN. CL. SEPARATOR F,
e 2 - = s N B ; s 7 frozen ground. Sod shall not be transplanted when moisture content (dry or wet) &= | [ = — " AND TRE%CH A§BIDRIIE% ON SUBGRADE
. . and/or extreme temperature may adversely affect its survival. In the absence of S 9" Ol ay == E
" ' Lo uM'T‘ =" HSTUW adequate rainfall, irrigation should be performed to ensure establishment of sod. o 4 Od P 2" x 1/2B KeY
! » R e S EE R : | P N T |_——CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOOTING L aro
nvironmental | 5 Miing Opstions | | : g o T A ndel Soil Conservation District
' ' , /,%,»;.___, ﬂ [ Nm 5}_&7: FENC{? . L o AGGREGATE BACKFILL Anne Arundel Soil ponsewa on :
; R t h C ; §* Sediment control plans for mining operations must include the following seeding Sedd =
LL ’ ] dates and mixtures: N
estoration, | L g Ao | | oo
¢ % ' : . > For seeding dates of 0.6 H 4 :
i

;6. Topsoil shall be applied as per the Standard and Specifications for Topsoil from the
current Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control.

CONSULTANT'S CERTIFICATION

AASCD# 6 60 — /8 SMALLPOND(S)# ./

"The Developer's plan to control silt and erosion is adequate to contain the silt and

" erosion_on_the property covered by the plan. I certify that this plan of erosion and
sediment control represents a practical and workable plan based on my personal
knowledge of this site, and was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
Anne Arundel Soil Conservation District Plan Submittal Guidelines and the current
Maryland Standards and Specifications for Sediment and Erosion Control. I have |

reviewed this erosion and sediment control plan with the owner/developer.
b pE Licnsett_[fy 308 ?l f
apnereee 2y,

name ANNE E. GLEE<ON
Firm Name A(> ENVIRONMENTI. RESTORITINY, LS.
Street Address S DNIDING /M

NOTE: Use of this information does not preclude meeting all of the requirements of
the current Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment
Control.

Reviewed for technical adequacy by :
USDA, Natural Resource Conservation Service

=

NOTE: Projects within 4 miles of the BWI Airport will need to adhere to Maryland
Aviation Administration’s seeding specification restrictions.
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ADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAN

28 | \

P. 278 " | “

FOR

FINAL SWM DESIGN TO BE
DETERMINED DURING PERMIT

212 LONG POINT ROAD

7/ NADBS83

SITE (\{g -
AN -

Copyright ADC The Map People
Permitted Use Number 20303126

VICINITY MAP

REVISION PROCESS WITH THE
OFFICE OF P+Z

Scale: 1"=2000’
ADC MAP 14-K10

S\ NN EX. HSE

B
'y
.

yayd GENERAL NOTES

. TOTAL AREA OF SITE IS 0.70 AC.x = 30,579 SQUARE FEET.

) . EXISTING ZONING IS: R5
e / SETBACKS: FRONT— 20’
-~ , REAR- 20’

[; SIDE- 7'MIN/20’COMBINED

. EXISTING USE OF THE SITE IS S.F.D

. PROPOSED USE OF THE SITE IS S.F.D
. SITE IS KNOWN AS: 212 LONG POINT ROAD
. PUBLIC WATER NO PUBLIC SEWER TO BE INSTALLED AND UTILIZED. -

. F.E.M.A. #240008-0027 ZONE C/A6  ELEV. 7.0
. SITE _IS_IN THE CRITICAL AREA ZONE. LDA (BUFFER EXEMPT)

. THIS SITE 1S LOCATED WITHIN THE SEVERN RIVER WATERSHED.

\ . CONTOURS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE TAKEN FROM A FIELD SURVEY

A BY TERRAIN INC. (FOR ON-SITE AREAS). FOR OFF—SITE AREAS IT IS

\ BASED ON A.A.CO. TOPO AND UTILITY OPERATIONS MAPS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE ELEVATIONS TO HIS OWN SATISFACTION
PRIOR TO STARTING WORK, ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO

THE ENGINEERS ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

EX. HSE ~

PROPOSED SLOT DRAIN

SR
-t N502,800 |

\ TEX.TIMBER RET.WALI
. TO BE REPLACED
“WITH STONE RET,
WALL

V. * 'N502,800

-

EX.TIMBER vy
RET.WALL 7 7

E1.438.DDD|
Q O @ v WU Hr K

|

f MI_

PN

-
_~E1,437,700}"

P
BSMNT.STEPS
W/BILCO DOOR .~

AREA TO BE REVEGETATED
"PER APPROVED GRADING
PLAN{GP#02013117)

EX.BULKHEAD | )

EN.STONCI;;'*}E'.'*:J:'. ¢ ‘
WALL “ T{‘ (
Ex., HSE ,(ﬁ [
oty PROPOSED RAIN GARDEN
(SEE DETAIL THIS SHT)
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